

# 中國香港攀山及攀登總會有限公司

### CHINA HONG KONG MOUNTAINEERING AND CLIMBING UNION LIMITED

Room 1013, Olympic House, No. 1 Stadium Path, So Kon Po, Causeway Bay, Hong Kong
Tel:(852) 2504 8125 Fax:(852) 2576 6532 Web-site: <a href="www.chkmcu.org.hk">www.chkmcu.org.hk</a> E-mail: <a href="mailto:office@chkmcu.org.hk">office@chkmcu.org.hk</a>

# Hangzhou 2022 Asian Games Athletes Selection Criteria

2 Mar 2023

### **Selection Committee:**

- Mr. Lee Shun Wai (Coach of Squad Team)
- Mr. Tang Siu Hei (Coach of Squad Team)
- Mr. Hung Ka Wai (Coach of Squad Team)
- Ms. Yuen Wing Sze (Coach of Squad Team)

The nomination list will be approved by the Council of CHKMCU.

### **Terms of Reference:**

To select athletes to represent Hong Kong, China in Hangzhou 2022 Asian Games.

#### **Selection Criteria:**

- 1. Member of CHKMCU squad team.
- 2. Sport Climbing athlete/s to be chosen should possess outstanding results in international competitions:
  - i. \*Ranked 1<sup>st</sup> 8<sup>th</sup> in 2018 until recent World / World Youth Championships sanctioned by IF;
  - ii. \*Ranked 1<sup>st</sup> 8<sup>th</sup> in 2018 until recent Asian / Asian Youth Championships sanctioned by AF;
  - iii. \*Ranked 1<sup>st</sup> 8<sup>th</sup> in 2018 Jakarta-Palembang 18<sup>th</sup> Asian Games;
  - iv. \*Ranked 1<sup>st</sup> 8<sup>th</sup> in 2021 14<sup>th</sup> National Games:
    - \*On condition that there are a minimum of FOUR participants in the competition(s) AND the athlete ranked one-third or above among the total number of participants.
  - OR Athletes receiving HKSI Elite Training Grant with Elite C or above;
  - OR Athletes participated in the international sports events in 2018-2023 sanctioned by IFSC/ IFSC-AC, on condition that there was a minimum of four participants in the competitions and the athletes ranked in the top two-third among the total number of participants.
- 3. Discipline, attitude and commitment of the athletes
- 4. HKSAR passport holder
- 5. Athletes who fulfill the criteria of the above items 1-4 could take part in the Asian Games selection which will be held on 25 March 2023 (boulder) and 6-7 May 2023 (lead).

The Selection Committee shall take into account all of the above mentioned criteria as a whole when selecting athletes to Hangzhou 2022 Asian Games.



# 中國香港攀山及攀登總會有限公司

### CHINA HONG KONG MOUNTAINEERING AND CLIMBING UNION LIMITED

Room 1013, Olympic House, No. 1 Stadium Path, So Kon Po, Causeway Bay, Hong Kong
Tel:(852) 2504 8125 Fax:(852) 2576 6532 Web-site: <a href="www.chkmcu.org.hk">www.chkmcu.org.hk</a> E-mail: <a href="mailto:office@chkmcu.org.hk">office@chkmcu.org.hk</a>

### <u>Hangzhou 2022 Asian Games</u> <u>Athletes Selection Criteria (con't)</u>

### **Appeal Mechanism:**

- 6. The athlete who disagrees with the selection result may appeal to China Hong Kong Mountaineering and Climbing Union Limited in writing with justification within 3 days of the date of result announcement.
- 7. Appeal Panel will be formed to handle the appeal and its decision shall be final.
- 8. Members of the Appeal Panel are as follow:
  - Ho Sin Fai (Vice President of CHKMCU and member of the Squad Governing committee)
  - Kwok Kam Hung Anthony (Treasurer of CHKMCU and member of the Squad Governing committee)
  - Chan Shing Chi (President of the Provision of Competition Climbing Committee and member of the Squad Governing committee)
  - Yick Ho Shun Sammy (Vice President of the Provision of Competition Climbing Committee and member of the Squad Governing committee)
- 9. The final decision shall be given to the athlete in writing within 7 working days from the date of appeal.

#### **Conditions:**

- 10. The squad training attendance rate of the nominees must reach the requirement set in the rules of regulation of the CHKMCU squad.
- 11. Nominees must participate in squad ranking competitions and complied with the rules and regulation of the CHKMCU Squad.
- 12. Nominees are obligated to follow the training plan and decision made by the coaches and the Governing Committee.